
  A
p

p
ro

v
ed

 H
ib

iscu
s                 

ro
sa-sin

en
sis C

u
ltiv

ars 

 In
tern

a
tio

n
al H

ib
iscu

s 

S
o

ciety
 

  Jan
u

ary
           

2018 

 
This document contains the records of all Hibiscus rosa–sinensis that have met 
the naming requirements as outlined in the regulations of the ICNCP as estab-
lished by the International Society for Horticultural Science (ISHS). Contained 
herein are all the cultivars that have received name approvals by the Interna-
tional Cultivar Registration Authority Registrar (ICRAR) for January 2018. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Cover photo: ‘Alex in the Stars’, hybridized by Elizabeth Jordan, Brazil 

Published January, 2018 

 
 
 
 
 
 

International Hibiscus Society 
www.internationalhibiscussociety.org 

Ian Rabenda - ICRAR 
irabenda@cogeco.ca 

 



A Quick Guide to Naming a 
New Cultivar 

 

Adapted from: 
 

International Code of Nomenclature for Cultivated Plants 

 

A publication of the International Society for Horticultural Science 

 

An ideal name is both easy to spell and pronounce in the various 
countries in which the cultivar might be distributed. The rules for 
creating a new name allow you to use or make up any word or 
words you want but the name will not be allowed if it is likely to 
cause confusion with an existing name.The following check list is 
a guideline in choosing a name for your cultivar. 
 

1. Make sure your suggested name is unique – check the existing 
database to ensure uniqueness (see step by step illustrated in-
structions at the end of this guide to ensure that the name is 
unique) 

 

2. Make sure that your name cannot be confused either in 
spelling or pronunciation with an existing cultivar 

 

3. Make sure that your name does not convey the merits of the 
cultivar (i.e. do NOT use superlatives such as ‘Best Ever’, ‘The 
Greatest’ and ‘Tastiest of All’ 
 

4. Each word of a cultivar name must start with an initial capital 
letter unless linguistic custom demands otherwise. Exceptions 
are words after a hyphen unless they are proper nouns. (ex. 
Commander-in-Chief) 

 

5. Make sure that your name has no more than 30 characters, ex-
cluding spaces 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

6. A cultivar name should be as short as practical and should not 
consist of nor contain overly long words that may be difficult to 
write or pronounce. (ex. “Diplomgartenbauinspektor” may be 
considered difficult to write or pronounce) 

 

7. A cultivar name that contains the name of a living person 
should not be used unless that person has given permission for 
their name to be used. 
 

8. Avoid the use of Latin Words 

 

9. Do not use any of these banned words in any language in 
your name: “hybrid”, “cultivar”, “grex”, “group”, “form”, 
“maintenance”, “mixture”, “selection”, “sport”, “series”, 
“variety” (or the plural form of these words in any language) or 
the words “improved” and “transformed” 

 

10. Do not use fractions or symbols 

 

11. Do not use any punctuation marks except for the apostrophe 
('), the comma (,), the hyphen (-),  and the full stop or period (.); a 
maximum of two exclamation marks (!) may be included but 
they may not be side-by-side 

 

12. Do not use single letters or single numbers, or combinations 
of a single letter or number with a punctuation mark 



 

International Hibiscus Society Page 1 

 

Date Registered: 01/16/2018 

Cultivar Pod Parent Pollen Parent Hybridizer Origin 

     
‘A Moment to 

Remember’ 
‘Indian Bride’ ‘Dragon's Breath’ Suresh Pushpa India 

 

Bloom Type: Double Size: Regular 

  

Grower: Budiharjo Rahmad Size Range: Medium 6-7 inches or 15-18cm 

  

Photo Credit: Copyright 2018 Rahmad Budiharjo Color Group: Pink 

  

Propagation:   

 

Bloom Colors:  Color of veining: Grey, Color of Spots and Splashes: None, Eye Zone Color: Red, Number of Colors: four, Number of Rings of Color: 

None, Color of Stamen Pads: Yellow 

 

Bloom Characteristics:  Form of Bloom: Flat, Bloom Features: Tufted, Petal Overlap: less than 1/2, Veining: moderate, Substance: excellent, 

Duration: 2 day, Presentation: Lateral to downward, Eye Zone Size: medium 

 

Leaf Characteristics:  

 

Bush Characteristics:  

 



 

International Hibiscus Society Page 2 

 

Date Registered: 01/27/2018 

Cultivar Pod Parent Pollen Parent Hybridizer Origin 

     
‘Alex in the Stars’ ‘Cherry Appaloosa’ ‘Heaven Scent’ Jordan Elizabeth Brazil 

 

Bloom Type: Double Size: Regular 

  

Grower: Rebelato Tobias Felipe Size Range: Medium 6-7 inches or 15-18cm 

  

Photo Credit: Elizabeth Jordan Color Group: Brown 

  

Propagation:  Seeder: Very Reluctant, Pollen: Average, Ability to Root: Poor (few takes), Performance: Graft Only 

 

Bloom Colors:  Color of veining: Beige, Color of Spots and Splashes: Beige, Eye Zone Color: None, Number of Colors: three, Number of Rings of 

Color: one, Color of Stamen Pads: Urange 

 

Bloom Characteristics:  Form of Bloom: Flat, Bloom Features: Ruffled, Petal Overlap: None, Veining: extensive, Substance: excellent, Duration: 1 

day, Presentation: Upward, Eye Zone Size: None 

 

Leaf Characteristics: Leaf Size: Medium - 2-5 inches or 5-13cm long, Leaf Appearance: Semi Glossy 

 

Bush Characteristics: Bush Development: Slow Growing, Bush Size: Medium 3-6ft 90-180cm, Bush Width: 1/2 as wide as high, Bush Form: Normal 

shaped 

 



 

International Hibiscus Society Page 3 

 

Date Registered: 01/13/2018 

Cultivar Pod Parent Pollen Parent Hybridizer Origin 

     

‘Apricot Ruffle’ ‘Moon Shot’ ‘Tigerama’ Murdoch Tony Australia 

 

Bloom Type: Single Regular Size: Regular 

  

Grower: Murdoch Tony Size Range: Medium 6-7 inches or 15-18cm 

  

Photo Credit: Copyright 2018 Color Group: Orange 

  

Propagation:  Seeder: Excellent, Pollen: Excellent, Ability to Root: Good (60-90% takes), Performance: Own Root Recommended 

 

Bloom Colors:  Color of veining: Red, Color of Spots and Splashes: None, Eye Zone Color: Red, Number of Colors: two, Number of Rings of Color: 

two, Color of Stamen Pads: Yellow 

 

Bloom Characteristics:  Form of Bloom: Recurved, Bloom Features: Plain, Petal Overlap: more than 1/2, Veining: None, Substance: above average, 

Duration:  1 day, Presentation: Lateral to downward, Eye Zone Size: small (Color changes from apricot to yellow in winter, flower has very good 

ruffling, excellent flowering plant.) 

 

Leaf Characteristics: Leaf Size: Medium - 2-5 inches or 5-13cm long, Leaf Appearance: Semi Glossy 

 

Bush Characteristics: Bush Development: Rapid Growing, Bush Size: Medium 3-6ft 90-180cm, Bush Width: as wide as high, Bush Form: Normal 

shaped 

 



 

International Hibiscus Society Page 4 

 

Date Registered: 01/24/2018 

Cultivar Pod Parent Pollen Parent Hybridizer Origin 

     

‘Bagua Hill Clouds’ 
‘Clouds Waltz [Not 

Registered]’ 
‘Unknown’ Yeh Mei Yun Taiwan 

 

Bloom Type: Single Regular Size: Regular 

  

Grower: Huang Chia Hsing Size Range: Medium 6-7 inches or 15-18cm 

  

Photo Credit: Huang Chia-Hsing Copyright 2018 Color Group: Pink 

  

Propagation:  Seeder: Average, Pollen: Average, Ability to Root: Average (40-60% takes), Performance: Own Root but Graft Recommended 

 

Bloom Colors:  Color of veining: Pink, Color of Spots and Splashes: None, Eye Zone Color: Red, Number of Colors: two, Number of Rings of Color: 

None, Color of Stamen Pads: Red 

 

Bloom Characteristics:  Form of Bloom: Flat, Bloom Features: Plain, Petal Overlap: less than 1/2, Veining: extensive, Substance: average, Duration:  

1 day, Presentation: Lateral to downward, Eye Zone Size:small 

 

Leaf Characteristics: Leaf Size: Medium - 2-5 inches or 5-13cm long, Leaf Appearance: Glossy 

 

Bush Characteristics: Bush Development: Average Grower, Bush Size: Medium 3-6ft 90-180cm, Bush Width: 1/2 as wide as high, Bush Form: 

Normal shaped 

 



 

International Hibiscus Society Page 5 

 

Date Registered: 01/26/2018 

Cultivar Pod Parent Pollen Parent Hybridizer Origin 

     

‘Bagua Hill Coffee’ ‘Black Jack (Dupont)’ ‘Unknown’ Huang William J Taiwan 

 

Bloom Type: Single Regular Size: Regular 

  

Grower: Huang Chia Hsing Size Range: Medium 6-7 inches or 15-18cm 

  

Photo Credit: Chia-Hsing Huang Copyright 2018 Color Group: Brown 

  

Propagation:  Seeder: Average, Pollen: Average, Performance: Own Root but Graft Recommended 

 

Bloom Colors:  Color of veining: White, Color of Spots and Splashes: None, Eye Zone Color: Red, Number of Colors: three, Number of Rings of 

Color: one, Color of Stamen Pads: Yellow 

 

Bloom Characteristics:  Form of Bloom: Flat, Bloom Features: Plain, Petal Overlap: more than 1/2, Veining: extensive, Substance: average, Duration:  

2 day, Presentation: Upward, Eye Zone Size: medium 

 

Leaf Characteristics: Leaf Size: Medium - 2-5 inches or 5-13cm long, Leaf Appearance: Glossy 

 

Bush Characteristics: Bush Development: Average Grower, Bush Size: Medium 3-6ft 90-180cm, Bush Width: 1/2 as wide as high, Bush Form: 

Normal shaped 

 



 

International Hibiscus Society Page 6 

 

Date Registered: 01/26/2018 

Cultivar Pod Parent Pollen Parent Hybridizer Origin 

     

‘Bagua Hill Peach’ ‘Taiwan Seagull’ 
‘Formosa Red NO 39 

[Not Registered]’ 
Lee Ming Taiwan 

 

Bloom Type: Single Regular Size: Mini 

  

Grower: Huang Chia Hsing Size Range: Miniature = < 5 Inches 125 mm 

  

Photo Credit: Chia-Hsing Huang Copyright 2018 Color Group: Red 

  

Propagation:  Seeder: Average, Pollen: Average, Ability to Root: Average (40-60% takes), Performance: Own Root but Graft Recommended 

 

Bloom Colors:  Color of veining: White, Color of Spots and Splashes: None, Eye Zone Color: Red, Number of Colors: one, Number of Rings of Color: 

None, Color of Stamen Pads: Yellow 

 

Bloom Characteristics:  Form of Bloom: Flat, Bloom Features: Plain, Petal Overlap: more than 1/4, Veining: extensive, Substance: average, Duration:  

1 day, Presentation: Upward, Eye Zone Size: small 

 

Leaf Characteristics: Leaf Size: Medium - 2-5 inches or 5-13cm long, Leaf Appearance: Glossy 

 

Bush Characteristics: Bush Development: Average Grower, Bush Size: Medium 3-6ft 90-180cm, Bush Width: 1/2 as wide as high 

 



 

International Hibiscus Society Page 7 

 

Date Registered: 01/26/2018 

Cultivar Pod Parent Pollen Parent Hybridizer Origin 

     

‘Bagua Hill Red Sun’ 
‘Elegant Amethyst Stone 

[Not Registered]’ 

‘Formosa Color Star [Not 

Registered]’ 
Lee Ming Taiwan 

 

Bloom Type: Single Regular Size: Regular 

  

Grower: Lee Ming Size Range: Small 5-6 Inches 125-150 mm 

  

Photo Credit: Chia-Hsing Huang Copyright 2018 Color Group: Red 

  

Propagation:  Seeder: Average, Pollen: Average, Ability to Root: Average (40-60% takes), Performance: Own Root but Graft Recommended 

 

Bloom Colors:  Color of veining: None, Color of Spots and Splashes: None, Eye Zone Color: Red, Number of Colors: two, Number of Rings of Color: 

None, Color of Stamen Pads: Orange 

 

Bloom Characteristics:  Form of Bloom: Flat, Bloom Features: Plain, Petal Overlap: less than 1/4, Veining: mild, Substance: poor, Duration: 1 day, 

Presentation: Upward, Eye Zone Size: small 

 

Leaf Characteristics: Leaf Size: Small - less than 2 inches or 5cm long, Leaf Appearance: Glossy 

 

Bush Characteristics: Bush Development: Slow Growing, Bush Size: Low Growing 3ft 90cm or less, Bush Width: 1/2 as wide as high, Bush Form: 

Normal shaped 

 



 

International Hibiscus Society Page 8 

 

Date Registered: 01/27/2018 

Cultivar Pod Parent Pollen Parent Hybridizer Origin 

     
‘BJ Maju’ ‘Valentine's Day’ ‘Mango Chutney’ Jordan Elizabeth Brazil 

 

Bloom Type: Single Regular Size: Regular 

  

Grower: Rebelato Tobias Felipe Size Range: Very Large 8-9 inches or 20-23cm 

  

Photo Credit: Elizabeth Jordan Color Group: Orange 

  

Propagation:  Seeder: Reluctant, Pollen: Average, Ability to Root: Poor (few takes), Performance: Own Root but Graft Recommended 

 

Bloom Colors:  Color of veining: Yellow, Color of Spots and Splashes: None, Eye Zone Color: Beige, Number of Colors: four, Number of Rings of 

Color: two, Color of Stamen Pads: Orange 

 

Bloom Characteristics:  Form of Bloom: Recurved early and flattens out, Bloom Features: Plain, Petal Overlap: less than 1/4, Veining: mild, 

Substance: excellent, Duration: 2 day, Presentation: Lateral to upward, Eye Zone Size: medium 

 

Leaf Characteristics: Leaf Size: Large - greater than 5 inches or 13cm long, Leaf Appearance: Semi Glossy 

 

Bush Characteristics: Bush Development: Rapid Growing, Bush Size: Tall 6-9ft 180-270cm, Bush Width: 1/2 as wide as high, Bush Form: Normal 

shaped 

 



 

International Hibiscus Society Page 9 

 

Date Registered: 01/27/2018 

Cultivar Pod Parent Pollen Parent Hybridizer Origin 

     

‘BJ Stormy Passion’ ‘K Loa Point’ 
‘Solar Snow [Not 

Registered]’ 
Jordan Elizabeth Brazil 

 

Bloom Type: Single Regular Size: Regular 

  

Grower: Elizabeth Jordan Size Range: Medium 6-7 inches or 15-18cm 

  

Photo Credit: Elizabeth Jordan Color Group: Lavender 

  

Propagation:  Seeder: Average, Pollen: Average, Ability to Root: Poor (few takes), Performance: Graft Only 

 

Bloom Colors:  Color of veining: None, Color of Spots and Splashes: White, Eye Zone Color: Pink, Number of Colors: four, Number of Rings of 

Color: uneo, Color of Stamen Pads: Orange 

 

Bloom Characteristics:  Form of Bloom: Flat, Bloom Features: Ruffled, Petal Overlap: less than 1/2, Veining: None, Substance: average, Duration: 2 

day, Presentation: Upward, Eye Zone Size: small 

 

Leaf Characteristics: Leaf Size: Medium - 2-5 inches or 5-13cm long, Leaf Appearance: Semi Glossy 

 

Bush Characteristics: Bush Development: Average Grower, Bush Size: Tall 6-9ft 180-270cm, Bush Width: 1/2 as wide as high, Bush Form: Caney 

 



 

International Hibiscus Society Page 10 

 

Date Registered: 01/27/2018 

Cultivar Pod Parent Pollen Parent Hybridizer Origin 

     
‘BJ Valley Summer 

Rays’ 
‘Yellow Lemon Star’ ‘Tahitian Midnight Fire’ Jordan Elizabeth Brazil 

 

Bloom Type: Single Regular Size: Regular 

  

Grower: Elizabeth Jordan Size Range: Large 7-8 inches or 18-20cm 

  

Photo Credit: Elizabeth Jordan Color Group: Yellow 

  

Propagation:  Seeder: Average, Pollen: Average, Ability to Root: Poor (few takes), Performance: Graft Only 

 

Bloom Colors:  Color of veining: White, Color of Spots and Splashes: Red/White, Eye Zone Color: White, Number of Colors: three, Number of Rings 

of Color: one, Color of Stamen Pads: Yellow 

 

Bloom Characteristics:  Form of Bloom: Flat, Bloom Features: Ruffled, Petal Overlap: less than 1/2, Veining: moderate, Substance: above average, 

Duration: 2 day, Presentation: Lateral to upward, Eye Zone Size: medium 

 

Leaf Characteristics: Leaf Size: Medium - 2-5 inches or 5-13cm long, Leaf Appearance: Semi Glossy 

 

Bush Characteristics: Bush Development: Average Grower, Bush Size: Very Tall exceeds 9ft 270cm, Bush Width: as wide as high, Bush Form: 

Normal shaped 

 



 

International Hibiscus Society Page 11 

 

Date Registered: 01/27/2018 

Cultivar Pod Parent Pollen Parent Hybridizer Origin 

     
‘BJ Valley Temple of 

the Sun’ 
‘Unknown’ ‘Unknown’ Jordan Elizabeth Brazil 

 

Bloom Type: Full Double Size: Regular 

  

Grower: Elizabeth Jordan Size Range: Medium 6-7 inches or 15-18cm 

  

Photo Credit: Elizabeth Jordan Color Group: Yellow 

  

Propagation:  Seeder: Very Reluctant, Pollen: Very Reluctant, Ability to Root: Poor (few takes), Performance: Graft Only 

 

Bloom Colors:  Color of veining: None, Color of Spots and Splashes: None, Eye Zone Color: None, Number of Colors: one, Number of Rings of Color: 

one, Color of Stamen Pads: Yellow 

 

Bloom Characteristics:  Form of Bloom: Cupped, Bloom Features: Ruffled and Tufted, Petal Overlap: None, Veining: moderate, Substance: average, 

Duration: 1 day, Presentation: Lateral to upward, Eye Zone Size: None 

 

Leaf Characteristics: Leaf Size: Medium - 2-5 inches or 5-13cm long, Leaf Appearance: Semi Glossy 

 

Bush Characteristics: Bush Development: Average Grower, Bush Size: Tall 6-9ft 180-270cm, Bush Width: as wide as high, Bush Form: Normal 

shaped 

 



 

International Hibiscus Society Page 12 

 

Date Registered: 01/29/2018 

Cultivar Pod Parent Pollen Parent Hybridizer Origin 

     

‘Blake and Lacie’ 
‘Moorea Aroha Belle 

Fille’ 
‘Devil's Eye’ Alvis Todd and Janelle USA Louisiana 

 

Bloom Type: Single Regular Size: Regular 

  

Grower: Alvis Todd and Janelle Size Range: Small 5-6 inches or 12.5-15cm 

  

Photo Credit: Copyright 2018 Todd Alvis Color Group: Red 

  

Propagation:  Seeder: Good, Pollen: Good, Ability to Root: Average (40-60% takes), Performance: Graft Only 

 

Bloom Colors:  Color of veining: White, Color of Spots and Splashes: None, Eye Zone Color: Red, Number of Colors: three, Number of Rings of 

Color: two, Color of Stamen Pads: Red 

 

Bloom Characteristics:  Form of Bloom: Recurved early and flattens out, Bloom Features: Ruffled and Tufted, Petal Overlap: less than 1/2, Veining: 

mild, Substance: above average, Duration: 2 day, Presentation: Lateral to upward, Eye Zone Size: small 

 

Leaf Characteristics: Leaf Size: Medium - 2-5 inches or 5-13cm long, Leaf Appearance: Semi Glossy 

 

Bush Characteristics: Bush Development: Average Grower, Bush Size: Tall 6-9ft 180-270cm, Bush Width: as wide as high, Bush Form: Normal 

shaped 

 



 

International Hibiscus Society Page 13 

 

Date Registered: 01/27/2018 

Cultivar Pod Parent Pollen Parent Hybridizer Origin 

     ‘Breath of Life’ ‘HVH Typhoon’ ‘Monet's Palette’ Black Charles USA California 

 

Bloom Type: Single Regular Size: Regular 

  

Grower: Black Charles Size Range: Very Large 8-9 inches or 20-23cm 

  

Photo Credit: Charles Black Color Group: Red 

  

Propagation:   

 

Bloom Colors:  Color of veining: White, Color of Spots and Splashes: Orange, Eye Zone Color: Burgundy, Number of Colors: four, Number of Rings 

of Color: four, Color of Stamen Pads: Orange 

 

Bloom Characteristics:  Form of Bloom: Recurved early and flattens out, Bloom Features: Ruffled, Petal Overlap: more than 1/2, Veining: moderate, 

Substance: above average, Duration: 2 day, Presentation: Lateral to upward, Eye Zone Size: medium 

 

Leaf Characteristics:  

 

Bush Characteristics: Bush Development: Rapid Growing, Bush Size: Medium 3-6ft 90-180cm, Bush Width: 1/2 as wide as high, Bush Form: Normal 

shaped 

 



 

International Hibiscus Society Page 14 

 

Date Registered: 01/17/2018 

Cultivar Pod Parent Pollen Parent Hybridizer Origin 

    

 

‘Butterscotch Pudding’ ‘Nitroxpress’ ‘The Pearl’ Bernard Donald USA Florida 

 

Bloom Type: Single Crested Size: Regular 

  

Grower: Bernard Donald Size Range: Small 5-6 Inches 125-150 mm 

  

Photo Credit: D. Bernard Color Group: Brown 

  

Propagation:   

 

Bloom Colors:  Color of veining: Pink, Color of Spots and Splashes: None, Eye Zone Color: Pink, Number of Colors: two, Number of Rings of Color: 

two, Color of Stamen Pads: Yellow 

 

Bloom Characteristics:  Form of Bloom: Recurved, Bloom Features: Ruffled, Petal Overlap: less than 1/2, Veining: mild, Substance: average, 

Duration: 2 day, Presentation: Lateral to upward, Eye Zone Size: medium 

 

Leaf Characteristics:  

 

Bush Characteristics:  

 



 

International Hibiscus Society Page 15 

 

Date Registered: Adil Demirboga 

Cultivar Pod Parent Pollen Parent Hybridizer Origin 

    

 

‘Caribbean Dark 

Galaxy’ 
‘Masked Bandit’ ‘Galaxy Star’ Sinanan Steve USA Florida 

 

Bloom Type: Single Regular Size: Regular 

  

Grower: Demirboga Adil Size Range: Large 7-8 inches or 18-20cm 

  

Photo Credit: Copyright 2018 Adil Demirboga Color Group: Brown 

  

Propagation:   

 

Bloom Colors:  Color of veining: Yellow, Color of Spots and Splashes: Gold/Yellow, Eye Zone Color: Orange, Number of Colors: three, Number of 

Rings of Color: one, Color of Stamen Pads: Yellow 

 

Bloom Characteristics:  Form of Bloom: Flat, Bloom Features: Ruffled, Petal Overlap: less than 1/2, Veining: moderate, Substance: above average, 

Duration: 2 day, Presentation: Lateral to upward, Eye Zone Size: small 

 

Leaf Characteristics:  

 

Bush Characteristics:  

 



 

International Hibiscus Society Page 16 

 

Date Registered: 01/30/2018 

Cultivar Pod Parent Pollen Parent Hybridizer Origin 

     

‘Caribbean Fifth 

Element’ 
‘Moorea Dancing Kevin’ 

‘Caribbean Rainbow 

Splendor [Not 

Registered]’ 

Demirboga Adil Puerto Rico 

 

Bloom Type: Single Regular Size: Regular 

  

Grower: Demirboga Adil Size Range: Large 7-8 inches or 18-20cm 

  

Photo Credit: Copyright 2018 Color Group: Purple 

  

Propagation:   

 

Bloom Colors:  Color of veining: White, Color of Spots and Splashes: None, Eye Zone Color: Red, Number of Colors: four, Number of Rings of 

Color: None, Color of Stamen Pads: Orange 

 

Bloom Characteristics:  Form of Bloom: Flat, Bloom Features: Ruffled and Tufted, Petal Overlap: less than 1/2, Veining: mild, Substance: above 

average, Duration: 2 day, Presentation: Lateral to upward, Eye Zone Size: medium 

 

Leaf Characteristics:  

 

Bush Characteristics:  

 



 

International Hibiscus Society Page 17 

 

Date Registered: 01/28/2018 

Cultivar Pod Parent Pollen Parent Hybridizer Origin 

     

‘Caribbean Golden 

Aura’ 
‘Tahitian Rainbow Lady’ ‘Tahitian Imperial Topaz’ Dominguez Diego Spain 

 

Bloom Type: Single Regular Size: Regular 

  

Grower: Demirboga Adil Size Range: Large 7-8 inches or 18-20cm 

  

Photo Credit: Adil Demirboga Color Group: Brown 

  

Propagation:  Seeder: Average, Pollen: Average, 

 

Bloom Colors:  Color of veining: Yellow, Color of Spots and Splashes: None, Eye Zone Color: Red, Number of Colors: three, Number of Rings of 

Color: None, Color of Stamen Pads: Red 

 

Bloom Characteristics:  Form of Bloom: Flat, Bloom Features: Ruffled, Petal Overlap: less than 1/2, Veining: moderate, Substance: above average, 

Duration: 2 day, Presentation: Upward, Eye Zone Size: small 

 

Leaf Characteristics:  

 

Bush Characteristics: Bush Development: Average Grower, Bush Size: Medium 3-6ft 90-180cm, 

 



 

International Hibiscus Society Page 18 

 

Date Registered: 01/24/2018 

Cultivar Pod Parent Pollen Parent Hybridizer Origin 

     

‘Caribbean Lilac Pearl’ 
‘Caribbean Lavender 

Flair’ 
‘Creme de Cacao’ Bilos Dijana Bosnia and Herzegovina 

 

Bloom Type: Semi-Double Crested Size: Regular 

  

Grower: Demirboga Adil Size Range: Small 5-6 Inches 125-150 mm 

  

Photo Credit: Copyright 2018 Adil Demirboga Color Group: Purple 

  

Propagation:   

 

Bloom Colors:  Color of veining: Purple, Color of Spots and Splashes: None, Eye Zone Color: Pink, Number of Colors: three, Number of Rings of 

Color: None, Color of Stamen Pads: Red 

 

Bloom Characteristics:  Form of Bloom: Recurved early and flattens out, Bloom Features: Plain, Petal Overlap: less than 1/2, Veining: moderate, 

Substance: average, Duration: 2 day, Presentation: Lateral to upward, Eye Zone Size: small 

 

Leaf Characteristics:  

 

Bush Characteristics:  

 



 

International Hibiscus Society Page 19 

 

Date Registered: 01/26/2018 

Cultivar Pod Parent Pollen Parent Hybridizer Origin 

     

‘Changhua Happy 

Event’ 
‘Nairobi’ ‘Versicolor’ Huang Chia Hsing Taiwan 

 

Bloom Type: Single Regular Size: Regular 

  

Grower: Huang Chia Hsing Size Range: Small 5-6 Inches 125-150 mm 

  

Photo Credit: Chia-Hsing Huang Copyright 2018 Color Group: Red 

  

Propagation:  Seeder: Average, Pollen: Average, Ability to Root: Average (40-60% takes), Performance: Own Root but Graft Recommended 

 

Bloom Colors:  Color of veining: None, Color of Spots and Splashes: None, Eye Zone Color: Black, Number of Colors: one, Number of Rings of 

Color: None, Color of Stamen Pads: Red 

 

Bloom Characteristics:  Form of Bloom: Recurved, Bloom Features: Plain, Petal Overlap: less than 1/4, Veining: None, Substance: average, Duration: 

1 day, Presentation: Upward, Eye Zone Size: small 

 

Leaf Characteristics: Leaf Size: Small - less than 2 inches or 5cm long, Leaf Appearance: Glossy 

 

Bush Characteristics: Bush Development: Slow Growing, Bush Size: Low Growing 3ft 90cm or less, Bush Width: 1/2 as wide as high, Bush Form: 

Normal shaped 

 



 

International Hibiscus Society Page 20 

 

Date Registered: 01/29/2018 

Cultivar Pod Parent Pollen Parent Hybridizer Origin 

     
‘Cherry's Jewel’ ‘President’ ‘Devil's Eye’ Alvis Todd and Janelle USA Louisiana 

 

Bloom Type: Single Regular Size: Regular 

  

Grower: Alvis Todd and Janelle Size Range: Medium 6-7 inches or 15-18cm 

  

Photo Credit: Copyright 2018 Todd Alvis Color Group: Red 

  

Propagation:  Seeder: Average, Pollen: Good, Ability to Root: Average (40-60% takes), Performance: Own Root but Graft Recommended 

 

Bloom Colors:  Color of veining: None, Color of Spots and Splashes: None, Eye Zone Color: White, Number of Colors: one, Number of Rings of 

Color: None, Color of Stamen Pads: Red 

 

Bloom Characteristics:  Form of Bloom: Flat, Bloom Features: Ruffled and Tufted, Petal Overlap: less than 1/4, Veining: None, Substance: average, 

Duration: 2 day, Presentation: Lateral to upward, Eye Zone Size: small 

 

Leaf Characteristics: Leaf Size: Medium - 2-5 inches or 5-13cm long, Leaf Appearance: Semi Glossy 

 

Bush Characteristics: Bush Development: Average Grower, Bush Size: Tall 6-9ft 180-270cm, Bush Width: as wide as high, Bush Form: Normal 

shaped 

 



 

International Hibiscus Society Page 21 

 

Date Registered: 01/19/2018 

Cultivar Pod Parent Pollen Parent Hybridizer Origin 

     

‘Corazon Martinez’ ‘Moorea Hianau’ 
‘Moorea Merveille 

Intensity’ 
Atiu Charles French Polynesia 

 

Bloom Type: Single Cartwheel Size: Regular 

  

Grower: Blay Chris Size Range: Small 5-6 inches or 12.5-15cm 

  

Photo Credit: Copyright © 2018 Chris Blay Color Group: Pink 

  

Propagation:  Seeder: Average, Pollen: Average, Ability to Root: Average (40-60% takes), Performance: Own Root but Graft Recommended 

 

Bloom Colors:  Color of veining: None, Color of Spots and Splashes: White, Eye Zone Color: White, Number of Colors: two, Number of Rings of 

Color: None, Color of Stamen Pads: Red 

 

Bloom Characteristics:  Form of Bloom: Flat, Bloom Features: Ruffled and Tufted, Petal Overlap: less than 1/2, Veining: None, Substance: average, 

Duration: 1 day, Presentation: Upward, Eye Zone Size: small 

 

Leaf Characteristics:  

 

Bush Characteristics:  

 



 

International Hibiscus Society Page 22 

 

Date Registered: 01/27/2018 

Cultivar Pod Parent Pollen Parent Hybridizer Origin 

     
‘Dewy Morning’ ‘My Blue Heaven’ ‘Morning Song’ Black Charles USA California 

 

Bloom Type: Single Regular Size: Regular 

  

Grower: Black Charles Size Range: Large 7-8 inches or 18-20cm 

  

Photo Credit: Charles Black Color Group: Lavender 

  

Propagation:   

 

Bloom Colors:  Color of veining: Lavender, Color of Spots and Splashes: None, Eye Zone Color: Lavender, Number of Colors: three, Number of 

Rings of Color: foure, Color of Stamen Pads: Orange 

 

Bloom Characteristics:  Form of Bloom: Recurved early and flattens out, Bloom Features: Ruffled, Petal Overlap: more than 1/2, Veining: mild, 

Substance: above average, Duration: 2 day, Presentation: Lateral to upward, Eye Zone Size: medium 

 

Leaf Characteristics:  

 

Bush Characteristics: Bush Development: Rapid Growing, Bush Size: Medium 3-6ft 90-180cm, Bush Width: 1/2 as wide as high, Bush Form: Normal 

shaped 

 



 

International Hibiscus Society Page 23 

 

Date Registered: 01/29/2018 

Cultivar Pod Parent Pollen Parent Hybridizer Origin 

     

‘Fay's Fairy Dust’ 
‘Moorea Aroha Belle 

Fille’ 
‘Godiva’ Alvis Todd and Janelle USA Louisiana 

 

Bloom Type: Single Regular Size: Mini 

  

Grower: Alvis Todd and Janelle Size Range: Miniature = < 5 Inches 125 mm 

  

Photo Credit: Copyright 2018 Todd Alvis Color Group: Purple 

  

Propagation:  Seeder: Good, Pollen: Good, Ability to Root: Average (40-60% takes), Performance: Graft Only 

 

Bloom Colors:  Color of veining: White, Color of Spots and Splashes: None, Eye Zone Color: Pink, Number of Colors: two, Number of Rings of 

Color: two, Color of Stamen Pads: Red 

 

Bloom Characteristics:  Form of Bloom: Flat, Bloom Features: Plain, Petal Overlap: less than 1/2, Veining: moderate, Substance: above average, 

Duration: 2 day, Presentation: Upward, Eye Zone Size: small 

 

Leaf Characteristics: Leaf Size: Medium - 2-5 inches or 5-13cm long, Leaf Appearance: Semi Glossy 

 

Bush Characteristics: Bush Development: Rapid Growing, Bush Size: Tall 6-9ft 180-270cm, Bush Width: 1/2 as wide as high, Bush Form: Normal 

shaped 

 



 

International Hibiscus Society Page 24 

 

Date Registered: 01/29/2018 

Cultivar Pod Parent Pollen Parent Hybridizer Origin 

     
‘Gayla's Private Eyes’ ‘Leading Lady’ ‘HVH Pocahontas’ Alvis Todd and Janelle USA Louisiana 

 

Bloom Type: Single Regular Size: Regular 

  

Grower: Alvis Todd and Janelle Size Range: Medium 6-7 inches or 15-18cm 

  

Photo Credit: Copyright 2018 Todd Alvis Color Group: Red 

  

Propagation:  Seeder: Average, Pollen: Good, Ability to Root: Average (40-60% takes), Performance: Own Root but Graft Recommended 

 

Bloom Colors:  Color of veining: Pink, Color of Spots and Splashes: None, Eye Zone Color: Red, Number of Colors: four, Number of Rings of Color: 

three, Color of Stamen Pads: Red 

 

Bloom Characteristics:  Form of Bloom: Flat, Bloom Features: Ruffled and Tufted, Petal Overlap: less than 1/2, Veining: mild, Substance: above 

average, Duration: 2 day, Presentation: Lateral to upward, Eye Zone Size: None 

 

Leaf Characteristics: Leaf Size: Medium - 2-5 inches or 5-13cm long, Leaf Appearance: Semi Glossy 

 

Bush Characteristics: Bush Development: Average Grower, Bush Size: Medium 3-6ft 90-180cm, Bush Width: 1/2 as wide as high, Bush Form: 

Normal shaped 

 



 

International Hibiscus Society Page 25 

 

Date Registered: 01/19/2018 

Cultivar Pod Parent Pollen Parent Hybridizer Origin 

     
‘Henerosa’ ‘Celeste Blay’ ‘Diamond Star’ Blay Chris Philippines 

 

Bloom Type: Single Cartwheel Size: Regular 

  

Grower: Blay Chris Size Range: Small 5-6 inches or 12.5-15cm 

  

Photo Credit: Copyright © 2018 Chris Blay Color Group: Pink 

  

Propagation:  Seeder: Average, Pollen: Good, Ability to Root: Average (40-60% takes), Performance: Own Root but Graft Recommended 

 

Bloom Colors:  Color of veining: White, Color of Spots and Splashes: None, Eye Zone Color: Pink, Number of Colors: one, Number of Rings of 

Color: None, Color of Stamen Pads: Orange 

 

Bloom Characteristics:  Form of Bloom: Flat, Bloom Features: Plain, Petal Overlap: less than 1/2, Veining: mild, Substance: average, Duration:  1 

day, Presentation: Lateral to upward, Eye Zone Size: small 

 

Leaf Characteristics: Leaf Size: Medium - 2-5 inches or 5-13cm long, Leaf Appearance: Semi Glossy 

 

Bush Characteristics: Bush Development: Average Grower, Bush Size: Medium 3-6ft 90-180cm, Bush Width: 1/2 as wide as high, Bush Form: 

Normal shaped 

 



 

International Hibiscus Society Page 26 

 

Date Registered: 01/27/2018 

Cultivar Pod Parent Pollen Parent Hybridizer Origin 

     
‘HVH Don Quixote’ ‘Bridal Path’ ‘Maui Artist’ Black Charles USA California 

 

Bloom Type: Single Regular Size: Regular 

  

Grower: Black Charles Size Range: Huge over 9 inches or 23cm 

  

Photo Credit: Charles Black Color Group: Orange 

  

Propagation:   

 

Bloom Colors:  Color of veining: None, Color of Spots and Splashes: None, Eye Zone Color: Burgundy, Number of Colors: three, Number of Rings of 

Color: three, Color of Stamen Pads: Orange 

 

Bloom Characteristics:  Form of Bloom: Recurved early and flattens out, Bloom Features: Ruffled, Petal Overlap: more than 1/2, Veining: None, 

Substance: excellent, Duration: 2 day, Presentation: Lateral to upward, Eye Zone Size: medium 

 

Leaf Characteristics:  

 

Bush Characteristics: Bush Development: Rapid Growing, Bush Size: Medium 3-6ft 90-180cm, Bush Width: 1/2 as wide as high, Bush Form: Normal 

shaped 

 



 

International Hibiscus Society Page 27 

 

Date Registered: 01/27/2018 

Cultivar Pod Parent Pollen Parent Hybridizer Origin 

     
‘HVH Tap Dance’ ‘Unknown’ ‘Unknown’ Black Charles USA California 

 

Bloom Type: Single Regular Size: Regular 

  

Grower: Black Charles Size Range: Large 7-8 inches or 18-20cm 

  

Photo Credit: Charles Black Color Group: Red 

  

Propagation:   

 

Bloom Colors:  Color of veining: Pink, Color of Spots and Splashes: White/Yellowe, Eye Zone Color: Pink, Number of Colors: five, Number of Rings 

of Color: two, Color of Stamen Pads: Orange 

 

Bloom Characteristics:  Form of Bloom: Recurved early and flattens out, Bloom Features: Ruffled, Petal Overlap: more than 1/2, Veining: mild, 

Substance: above average, Duration: 2 day, Presentation: Lateral to upward, Eye Zone Size: medium 

 

Leaf Characteristics:  

 

Bush Characteristics: Bush Development: Rapid Growing, Bush Size: Medium 3-6ft 90-180cm, Bush Width: 1/2 as wide as high, Bush Form: Normal 

shaped 

 



 

International Hibiscus Society Page 28 

 

Date Registered: 01/27/2018 

Cultivar Pod Parent Pollen Parent Hybridizer Origin 

     
‘Inner Peace’ ‘Magic Crystal’ ‘Fly Me to the Moon’ Black Charles USA California 

 

Bloom Type: Single Regular Size: Regular 

  

Grower: Black Charles Size Range: Very Large 8-9 inches or 20-23cm 

  

Photo Credit: Charles Black Color Group: Blue 

  

Propagation:   

 

Bloom Colors:  Color of veining: Pink, Color of Spots and Splashes: None, Eye Zone Color: Red, Number of Colors: five, Number of Rings of Color: 

five, Color of Stamen Pads: Orange 

 

Bloom Characteristics:  Form of Bloom: Recurved early and flattens out, Bloom Features: Ruffled, Petal Overlap: more than 1/2, Veining: moderate, 

Substance: above average, Duration: 2 day, Presentation: Lateral to upward, Eye Zone Size: medium 

 

Leaf Characteristics:  

 

Bush Characteristics: Bush Development: Rapid Growing, Bush Size: Medium 3-6ft 90-180cm, Bush Width: 1/2 as wide as high, Bush Form: Normal 

shaped 

 



 

International Hibiscus Society Page 29 

 

Date Registered: 01/14/2018 

Cultivar Pod Parent Pollen Parent Hybridizer Origin 

     

‘Ishana’ ‘Unknown’ ‘Unknown’ Tan Rex Taiwan 

 

Bloom Type: Single Regular Size: Mini 

  

Grower: Budiharjo Rahmad Size Range: Miniature = < 5 Inches 125 mm 

  

Photo Credit: Copyright 2018 Rahmad Budiharjo Color Group: Pink 

  

Propagation:   

 

Bloom Colors:  Color of veining: White, Color of Spots and Splashes: None, Eye Zone Color: Red, Number of Colors: four, Number of Rings of 

Color: three, Color of Stamen Pads: Yellow 

 

Bloom Characteristics:  Form of Bloom: Flat, Bloom Features: Ruffled, Petal Overlap: less than 1/4, Veining: extensive, Substance: excellent, 

Duration: 1 day, Presentation: Upward, Eye Zone Size: medium 

 

Leaf Characteristics:  

 

Bush Characteristics:  

 



 

International Hibiscus Society Page 30 

 

Date Registered: 01/11/2018 

Cultivar Pod Parent Pollen Parent Hybridizer Origin 

     
‘Java Antique Topaz’ ‘Unknown’ ‘Unknown’ Atiu Marianne French Polynesia 

 

Bloom Type: Single Regular Size: Regular 

  

Grower: Billah Isa Ashiem Size Range: Small 5-6 inches or 12.5-15cm 

  

Photo Credit: Copyright 2018 Rahmad Budiharjo Color Group: Brown 

  

Propagation:   

 

Bloom Colors:  Color of veining: Brown, Color of Spots and Splashes: None, Eye Zone Color: Brown, Number of Colors: one, Number of Rings of 

Color: None, Color of Stamen Pads: Red 

 

Bloom Characteristics:  Form of Bloom: Flat, Bloom Features: Ruffled, Petal Overlap: less than 1/4, Veining: moderate, Substance: excellent, 

Duration: 1 day, Presentation: Lateral to upward, Eye Zone Size: small 

 

Leaf Characteristics:  

 

Bush Characteristics:  

 



 

International Hibiscus Society Page 31 

 

Date Registered: 01/08/2018 

Cultivar Pod Parent Pollen Parent Hybridizer Origin 

     

‘Java Bromo Sunset’ ‘Purple Pashmina’ ‘Unknown’ 
Suresh Pushpa and 

Madappa Shyamala 
India 

 

Bloom Type: Single Regular Size: Regular 

  

Grower: Budiharjo Rahmad Size Range: Medium 6-7 inches or 15-18cm 

  

Photo Credit: Copyright 2018 Rahmad Budiharjo Color Group: Brown 

  

Propagation:   

 

Bloom Colors:  Color of veining: Brown, Color of Spots and Splashes: None, Eye Zone Color: Pink, Number of Colors: three, Number of Rings of 

Color: two, Color of Stamen Pads: Red 

 

Bloom Characteristics:  Form of Bloom: Flat, Bloom Features: Ruffled, Petal Overlap: less than 1/2, Veining: mild, Substance: excellent, Duration: 1 

day, Presentation: Upward, Eye Zone Size: small 

 

Leaf Characteristics:  

 

Bush Characteristics:  

 



 

International Hibiscus Society Page 32 

 

Date Registered: 01/11/2018 

Cultivar Pod Parent Pollen Parent Hybridizer Origin 

     
‘Java Brown Windmill’ ‘Allure’ ‘Unknown’ Suresh Pushpa India 

 

Bloom Type: Single Regular Size: Regular 

  

Grower: Budiharjo Rahmad Size Range: Small 5-6 inches or 12.5-15cm 

  

Photo Credit: Copyright 2018 Rahmad Budiharjo Color Group: Brown 

  

Propagation:   

 

Bloom Colors:  Color of veining: White, Color of Spots and Splashes: None, Eye Zone Color: Red, Number of Colors: three, Number of Rings of 

Color: one, Color of Stamen Pads: Red 

 

Bloom Characteristics:  Form of Bloom: Flat, Bloom Features: Ruffled, Petal Overlap: less than 1/4, Veining: moderate, Substance: excellent, 

Duration: 1 day, Presentation: Upward, Eye Zone Size: medium 

 

Leaf Characteristics:  

 

Bush Characteristics:  

 



 

International Hibiscus Society Page 33 

 

Date Registered: 01/08/2018 

Cultivar Pod Parent Pollen Parent Hybridizer Origin 

     

‘Java Lavender Field’ ‘Purple Pashmina’ ‘Unknown’ 
Suresh Pushpa and 

Madappa Shyamala 
India 

 

Bloom Type: Single Regular Size: Regular 

  

Grower: Budiharjo Rahmad Size Range: Small 5-6 inches or 12.5-15cm 

  

Photo Credit: Copyright 2018 Rahmad Budiharjo Color Group: Purple 

  

Propagation:   

 

Bloom Colors:  Color of veining: Purple, Color of Spots and Splashes: None, Eye Zone Color: Pink, Number of Colors: two, Number of Rings of 

Color: two, Color of Stamen Pads: Orange 

 

Bloom Characteristics:  Form of Bloom: Flat, Bloom Features: Ruffled and Tufted, Petal Overlap: less than 1/2, Veining: mild, Substance: excellent, 

Duration: 1 day, Presentation: Upward, Eye Zone Size: small 

 

Leaf Characteristics:  

 

Bush Characteristics:  

 



 

International Hibiscus Society Page 34 

 

Date Registered: 01/08/2018 

Cultivar Pod Parent Pollen Parent Hybridizer Origin 

     
‘Java Maroon 

Amethyst’ 
‘Purple Pashmina’ ‘Unknown’ 

Suresh Pushpa and 

Madappa Shyamala 
India 

 

Bloom Type: Single Regular Size: Regular 

  

Grower: Budiharjo Rahmad Size Range: Medium 6-7 inches or 15-18cm 

  

Photo Credit: Copyright 2018 Rahmad Budiharjo Color Group: Pink 

  

Propagation:   

 

Bloom Colors:  Color of veining: Pink, Color of Spots and Splashes: Pink, Eye Zone Color: Pink, Number of Colors: three, Number of Rings of 

Color: three, Color of Stamen Pads: Orange 

 

Bloom Characteristics:  Form of Bloom: Flat, Bloom Features: Ruffled, Petal Overlap: less than 1/4, Veining: moderate, Substance: excellent, 

Duration: 1 day, Presentation: Lateral to upward, Eye Zone Size: small 

 

Leaf Characteristics:  

 

Bush Characteristics:  

 



 

International Hibiscus Society Page 35 

 

Date Registered: 01/14/2018 

Cultivar Pod Parent Pollen Parent Hybridizer Origin 

     

‘Java Pink Blush’ ‘Unknown’ ‘Unknown’ Tan Rex Taiwan 

 

Bloom Type: Single Regular Size: Regular 

  

Grower: Budiharjo Rahmad Size Range: Medium 6-7 inches or 15-18cm 

  

Photo Credit: Copyright 2018 Rahmad Budiharjo Color Group: White 

  

Propagation:   

 

Bloom Colors:  Color of veining: White, Color of Spots and Splashes: Pink, Eye Zone Color: White, Number of Colors: two, Number of Rings of 

Color: None, Color of Stamen Pads: Orange 

 

Bloom Characteristics:  Form of Bloom: Flat, Bloom Features: Tufted, Petal Overlap: less than 1/2, Veining: mild, Substance: excellent, Duration: 1 

day, Presentation: Lateral to upward, Eye Zone Size: small 

 

Leaf Characteristics:  

 

Bush Characteristics:  

 



 

International Hibiscus Society Page 36 

 

Date Registered: 01/08/2018 

Cultivar Pod Parent Pollen Parent Hybridizer Origin 

     

‘Java Sparkling Lava’ ‘Unknown’ ‘Unknown’ Tan Rex Taiwan 

 

Bloom Type: Single Regular Size: Regular 

  

Grower: Budiharjo Rahmad Size Range: Medium 6-7 inches or 15-18cm 

  

Photo Credit: Copyright 2018 Rahmad Budiharjo Color Group: Red 

  

Propagation:   

 

Bloom Colors:  Color of veining: None, Color of Spots and Splashes: Yellow, Eye Zone Color: None, Number of Colors: two, Number of Rings of 

Color: None, Color of Stamen Pads: Red 

 

Bloom Characteristics:  Form of Bloom: Flat, Bloom Features: Ruffled, Petal Overlap: less than 1/4, Veining: None, Substance: excellent, Duration: 1 

day, Presentation: Lateral to upward, Eye Zone Size: Nonell 

 

Leaf Characteristics:  

 

Bush Characteristics:  

 



 

International Hibiscus Society Page 37 

 

Date Registered: 01/01/2018 

Cultivar Pod Parent Pollen Parent Hybridizer Origin 

     
‘Java Splendor 

Diamonds’ 
‘White Diamonds’ ‘Dragon's Breath’ Suresh Pushpa India 

 

Bloom Type: Single Cartwheel Size: Regular 

  

Grower: Budiharjo Rahmad Size Range: Small 5-6 inches or 12.5-15cm 

  

Photo Credit: Copyright 2018 Rahmad Budiharjo Color Group: Red 

  

Propagation:   

 

Bloom Colors:  Color of veining: Red, Color of Spots and Splashes: Red, Eye Zone Color: Red, Number of Colors: four, Number of Rings of Color: 

three, Color of Stamen Pads: Orange 

 

Bloom Characteristics:  Form of Bloom: Flat, Bloom Features: Ruffled and Tufted, Petal Overlap: less than 1/2, Veining: mild, Substance: excellent, 

Duration: 2 day, Presentation: Lateral to upward, Eye Zone Size: medium 

 

Leaf Characteristics:  

 

Bush Characteristics:  

 



 

International Hibiscus Society Page 38 

 

Date Registered: 01/14/2018 

Cultivar Pod Parent Pollen Parent Hybridizer Origin 

     
‘Java Splendor 

Rainbow’ 
‘Purple Pashmina’ ‘Jolanda Gommer’ 

Suresh Pushpa and 

Maddapa Shayamala 
India 

 

Bloom Type: Single Regular Size: Regular 

  

Grower: Budiharjo Rahmad Size Range: Small 5-6 inches or 12.5-15cm 

  

Photo Credit: Copyright 2018 Rahmad Budiharjo Color Group: Orange 

  

Propagation:   

 

Bloom Colors:  Color of veining: Pink, Color of Spots and Splashes: None, Eye Zone Color: Pink, Number of Colors: four, Number of Rings of Color: 

four, Color of Stamen Pads: Yellow 

 

Bloom Characteristics:  Form of Bloom: Flat, Bloom Features: Ruffled, Petal Overlap: less than 1/4, Veining: moderate, Substance: excellent, 

Duration: 2 day, Presentation: Lateral to upward, Eye Zone Size: small 

 

Leaf Characteristics:  

 

Bush Characteristics:  

 



 

International Hibiscus Society Page 39 

 

Date Registered: 01/02/2018 

Cultivar Pod Parent Pollen Parent Hybridizer Origin 

     
‘Java Yellow 

Monarch’ 
‘Tahitian Amber 

Rainbow’ 
‘Tahitian Sable Tiger’ Johnson Richard French Polynesia 

 

Bloom Type: Single Regular Size: Regular 

  

Grower: Budiharjo Rahmad Size Range: Medium 6-7 inches or 15-18cm 

  

Photo Credit: Copyright 2018 Rahmad Budiharjo Color Group: Yellow 

  

Propagation:   

 

Bloom Colors:  Color of veining: White, Color of Spots and Splashes: None, Eye Zone Color: Red, Number of Colors: three, Number of Rings of 

Color: two, Color of Stamen Pads: Orange 

 

Bloom Characteristics:  Form of Bloom: Flat, Bloom Features: Ruffled and Tufted, Petal Overlap: less than 1/2, Veining: moderate, Substance: 

excellent, Duration: 1 day, Presentation: Upward, Eye Zone Size: medium 

 

Leaf Characteristics:  

 

Bush Characteristics:  

 



 

International Hibiscus Society Page 40 

 

Date Registered: 01/29/2018 

Cultivar Pod Parent Pollen Parent Hybridizer Origin 

     
‘Kasey's Midnight 

Rendezvous’ 
‘Moorea Aroha Belle 

Fille’ 
‘Godiva’ Alvis Todd and Janelle USA Louisiana 

 

Bloom Type: Double Size: Mini 

  

Grower: Alvis Todd and Janelle Size Range: Miniature = < 5 Inches 125 mm 

  

Photo Credit: Copyright 2018 Todd Alvis Color Group: Lavender 

  

Propagation:  Seeder: Average, Pollen: Reluctant, Ability to Root: Average (40-60% takes), Performance: Graft Only 

 

Bloom Colors:  Color of veining: White, Color of Spots and Splashes: None, Eye Zone Color: Red, Number of Colors: two, Number of Rings of Color: 

one, Color of Stamen Pads: Orange 

 

Bloom Characteristics:  Form of Bloom: Flat, Bloom Features: Ruffled and Tufted, Petal Overlap: less than 1/2, Veining: mild, Substance: below 

average, Duration: 2 day, Presentation: Upward, Eye Zone Size: small 

 

Leaf Characteristics: Leaf Size: Small - less than 2 inches or 5cm long, Leaf Appearance: Semi Glossy 

 

Bush Characteristics: Bush Development: Average Grower, Bush Size: Medium 3-6ft 90-180cm, Bush Width: 1/2 as wide as high, Bush Form: 

Normal shaped 

 



 

International Hibiscus Society Page 41 

 

Date Registered: 01/27/2018 

Cultivar Pod Parent Pollen Parent Hybridizer Origin 

     
‘King Kong’ ‘Saffron’ ‘HVH Typhoon’ Black Charles USA California 

 

Bloom Type: Single Regular Size: Regular 

  

Grower: Black Charles Size Range: Huge over 9 inches or 23cm 

  

Photo Credit: Charles Black Color Group: Orange 

  

Propagation:   

 

Bloom Colors:  Color of veining: Pink, Color of Spots and Splashes: None, Eye Zone Color: Burgundy, Number of Colors: four, Number of Rings of 

Color: four, Color of Stamen Pads: Orange 

 

Bloom Characteristics:  Form of Bloom: Recurved early and flattens out, Bloom Features: Ruffled, Petal Overlap: more than 1/2, Veining: mild, 

Substance: excellent, Duration: 2 day, Presentation: Lateral to upward, Eye Zone Size: medium 

 

Leaf Characteristics:  

 

Bush Characteristics: Bush Development: Rapid Growing, Bush Size: Medium 3-6ft 90-180cm, Bush Width: 1/2 as wide as high, Bush Form: Normal 

shaped 

 



 

International Hibiscus Society Page 42 

 

Date Registered: 01/19/2018 

Cultivar Pod Parent Pollen Parent Hybridizer Origin 

     

‘Little Lady Leya’ 
‘Hawaii Pink Dream [Not 

Registered]’ 
‘Unknown’ Schupke Susan Germany 

 

Bloom Type: Single Regular Size: Mini 

  

Grower: Schupke, Susan Size Range: Miniature = < 5 Inches 125 mm 

  

Photo Credit: Copyright 2018 Susan Schupke Color Group: White 

  

Propagation:  Seeder: Excellent, Pollen: Very Reluctant, 

 

Bloom Colors:  Color of veining: None, Color of Spots and Splashes: None, Eye Zone Color: Magenta, Number of Colors: two, Number of Rings of 

Color: None, Color of Stamen Pads: Orange 

 

Bloom Characteristics:  Form of Bloom: Flat, Bloom Features: Plain, Petal Overlap: less than 1/2, Veining: None, Substance: excellent, Duration:  

more than 2 days, Presentation: Lateral to upward, Eye Zone Size: medium 

 

Leaf Characteristics: Leaf Size: Medium - 2-5 inches or 5-13cm long, Leaf Appearance: Glossy 

 

Bush Characteristics: Bush Development: Average Grower, Bush Size: Medium 3-6ft 90-180cm, Bush Width: 1/2 as wide as high, Bush Form: 

Normal shaped 

 



 

International Hibiscus Society Page 43 

 

Date Registered: 01/01/2018 

Cultivar Pod Parent Pollen Parent Hybridizer Origin 

     
‘Maheswara’ ‘Moorea Memory of July’ ‘Unknown’ Suresh Pushpa India 

 

Bloom Type: Single Regular Size: Regular 

  

Grower: Budiharjo Rahmad Size Range: Small 5-6 inches or 12.5-15cm 

  

Photo Credit: Copyright 2018 Rahmad Budiharjo Color Group: Yellow 

  

Propagation:   

 

Bloom Colors:  Color of veining: None, Color of Spots and Splashes: Red/White, Eye Zone Color: Red, Number of Colors: three, Number of Rings of 

Color: three, Color of Stamen Pads: Red 

 

Bloom Characteristics:  Form of Bloom: Flat, Bloom Features: Ruffled, Petal Overlap: less than 1/4, Veining: None, Substance: excellent, Duration:1 

day, Presentation: Upward, Eye Zone Size: large 

 

Leaf Characteristics:  

 

Bush Characteristics:  

 



 

International Hibiscus Society Page 44 

 

Date Registered: 01/20/2018 

Cultivar Pod Parent Pollen Parent Hybridizer Origin 

     
‘Margie's Miss 

Arabella’ 
‘Unknown’ ‘Unknown’ Unknown Unknown 

 

Bloom Type: Single Regular Size: Regular 

  

Grower: Carpenter Maraget Size Range: Medium 6-7 inches or 15-18cm 

  

Photo Credit: Maragret Carpenter Color Group: Lavender 

  

Propagation:   

 

Bloom Colors:  Color of veining: White, Color of Spots and Splashes: None, Eye Zone Color: White, Number of Colors: three, Number of Rings of 

Color: None, Color of Stamen Pads: Red 

 

Bloom Characteristics:  Form of Bloom: Flat, Bloom Features: Plain, Petal Overlap: more than 1/2, Veining: moderate, Substance: average, 

Duration: more than 2 days, Presentation: Lateral to upward, Eye Zone Size: small 

 

Leaf Characteristics:  

 

Bush Characteristics:  

 



 

International Hibiscus Society Page 45 

 

Date Registered: 01/09/2018 

Cultivar Pod Parent Pollen Parent Hybridizer Origin 

    

 

‘Midnight Affair’ ‘Black Rainbow’ ‘Moorea Ninamu’ Cox Annelle USA Florida 

 

Bloom Type: Single Regular Size: Regular 

  

Grower: Cox Annelle Size Range: Large 7-8 inches or 18-20cm 

  

Photo Credit: Copyright 2018 Color Group: Brown 

  

Propagation:  Seeder: Reluctant, Pollen: Reluctant, Ability to Root: Poor (few takes), Performance: Own Root but Graft Recommended 

 

Bloom Colors:  Color of veining: Charcoal, Color of Spots and Splashes: None, Eye Zone Color: Red, Number of Colors: three, Number of Rings of 

Color: three, Color of Stamen Pads: Yellow 

 

Bloom Characteristics:  Form of Bloom: Flat, Bloom Features: Tufted, Petal Overlap: more than 1/2, Veining: mild, Substance: above average, 

Duration: 2 day, Presentation: Lateral to upward, Eye Zone Size: large (Bloom is usually brown. sometimes charcoal to near black at times. Edges 

are orange in cool weather and beige to yellow in warm weather. Stigma pads change color depending on temp from yellow to orange. Blooms best in 

Fall, Winter and Spring.) 

 

Leaf Characteristics: Leaf Size: Medium - 2-5 inches or 5-13cm long, Leaf Appearance: Semi Glossy 

 

Bush Characteristics: Bush Development: Rapid Growing, Bush Size: Tall 6-9ft 180-270cm, Bush Width: 1/2 as wide as high, Bush Form: Normal 

shaped 

 



 

International Hibiscus Society Page 46 

 

Date Registered: 01/27/2018 

Cultivar Pod Parent Pollen Parent Hybridizer Origin 

     
‘Moby Dick’ ‘Mountain Air’ ‘Angel's Wings’ Black Charles USA California 

 

Bloom Type: Single Regular Size: Regular 

  

Grower: Black Charles Size Range: Huge over 9 inches or 23cm 

  

Photo Credit: Charles Black Color Group: White 

  

Propagation:   

 

Bloom Colors:  Color of veining: None, Color of Spots and Splashes: None, Eye Zone Color: Pink, Number of Colors: two, Number of Rings of Color: 

two, Color of Stamen Pads: Orange 

 

Bloom Characteristics:  Form of Bloom: Recurved early and flattens out, Bloom Features: Ruffled, Petal Overlap: more than 1/2, Veining: mild, 

Substance: excellent, Duration: 2 day, Presentation: Lateral to upward, Eye Zone Size: small 

 

Leaf Characteristics:  

 

Bush Characteristics: Bush Development: Rapid Growing, Bush Size: Medium 3-6ft 90-180cm, Bush Width: 1/2 as wide as high, Bush Form: Normal 

shaped 

 



 

International Hibiscus Society Page 47 

 

Date Registered: 01/27/2018 

Cultivar Pod Parent Pollen Parent Hybridizer Origin 

     
‘Namaste’ ‘HVH Radiant’ ‘Old King Cole’ Black Charles USA California 

 

Bloom Type: Single Regular Size: Regular 

  

Grower: Black Charles Size Range: Huge over 9 inches or 23cm 

  

Photo Credit: Charles Black Color Group: Pink 

  

Propagation:   

 

Bloom Colors:  Color of veining: White, Color of Spots and Splashes: None, Eye Zone Color: Pink, Number of Colors: three, Number of Rings of 

Color: three, Color of Stamen Pads: Orange 

 

Bloom Characteristics:  Form of Bloom: Recurved early and flattens out, Bloom Features: Ruffled, Petal Overlap: more than 1/2, Veining: extensive, 

Substance: excellent, Duration: 2 day, Presentation: Lateral to upward, Eye Zone Size: small 

 

Leaf Characteristics:  

 

Bush Characteristics: Bush Development: Rapid Growing, Bush Size: Medium 3-6ft 90-180cm, Bush Width: 1/2 as wide as high, Bush Form: Normal 

shaped 

 



 

International Hibiscus Society Page 48 

 

Date Registered: 01/13/2018 

Cultivar Pod Parent Pollen Parent Hybridizer Origin 

     
‘Orange Starburst’ ‘Moon Shot’ ‘Silver Rose’ Murdoch Tony Australia 

 

Bloom Type: Single Regular Size: Regular 

  

Grower: Murdoch Tony Size Range: Small 5-6 inches or 12.5-15cm 

  

Photo Credit: Copyright 2018 Color Group: Orange 

  

Propagation:  Seeder: Very Reluctant, Pollen: Average, Ability to Root: Good (60-90% takes),  Performance: Own Root Recommended 

 

Bloom Colors:  Color of veining: Gold, Color of Spots and Splashes: None, Eye Zone Color: White, Number of Colors: three, Number of Rings of 

Color: three, Color of Stamen Pads: Red 

 

Bloom Characteristics:  Form of Bloom: Flat, Bloom Features: Tufted, Petal Overlap: less than 1/2, Veining: mild, Substance: average, Duration: 1 

day, Presentation: Lateral to upward, Eye Zone Size: medium 

 

Leaf Characteristics: Leaf Size: Medium - 2-5 inches or 5-13cm long, Leaf Appearance: Glossy 

 

Bush Characteristics: Bush Development: Average Grower, Bush Size: Medium 3-6ft 90-180cm, Bush Width: 1/2 as wide as high, Bush Form: 

Normal shaped 

 



 

International Hibiscus Society Page 49 

 

Date Registered: 01/03/2018 

Cultivar Pod Parent Pollen Parent Hybridizer Origin 

    

 

‘Peach Blossom’ ‘Roz Merritt’ ‘Concorde’ Bernard Donald USA Florida 

 

Bloom Type: Single Regular Size: Regular 

  

Grower: Bernard Donald Size Range: Medium 6-7 inches or 15-18cm 

  

Photo Credit: Copyright 2018 D. Bernard Color Group: Orange 

  

Propagation:   

 

Bloom Colors:  Color of veining: None, Color of Spots and Splashes: None, Eye Zone Color: Pink, Number of Colors: two, Number of Rings of Color: 

one, Color of Stamen Pads: Red 

 

Bloom Characteristics:  Form of Bloom: Recurved, Bloom Features: Ruffled, Petal Overlap: less than 1/2, Veining: None, Substance:above average, 

Duration:  1 day, Presentation: Lateral to upward, Eye Zone Size: large (Complete overlap, Heavy Texture, Holds Color) 

 

Leaf Characteristics: Leaf Appearance: Semi Glossy 

 

Bush Characteristics: Bush Development: Slow Growing, Bush Size: Low Growing 3ft 90cm or less, Bush Width: as wide as high, Bush Form: Open 

 



 

International Hibiscus Society Page 50 

 

Date Registered: 01/27/2018 

Cultivar Pod Parent Pollen Parent Hybridizer Origin 

     
‘Petrified Wood’ ‘Creme de Cacao’ ‘Soul Mate’ Black Charles USA California 

 

Bloom Type: Single Regular Size: Regular 

  

Grower: Black Charles Size Range: Large 7-8 inches or 18-20cm 

  

Photo Credit: Charles Black Color Group: Brown 

  

Propagation:   

 

Bloom Colors:  Color of veining: White, Color of Spots and Splashes: None, Eye Zone Color: Red, Number of Colors: five, Number of Rings of Color: 

four, Color of Stamen Pads: Red 

 

Bloom Characteristics:  Form of Bloom: Recurved early and flattens out, Bloom Features: Ruffled, Petal Overlap: more than 1/2, Veining: extensive, 

Substance: excellent, Duration: 2 day, Presentation: Lateral to upward, Eye Zone Size: mediom 

 

Leaf Characteristics:  

 

Bush Characteristics: Bush Development: Rapid Growing, Bush Size: Medium 3-6ft 90-180cm, Bush Width: 1/2 as wide as high, Bush Form: Normal 

shaped 

 



 

International Hibiscus Society Page 51 

 

Date Registered: 01/13/2018 

Cultivar Pod Parent Pollen Parent Hybridizer Origin 

     
‘Pink Neon’ ‘Topaz Glory’ ‘Tigerama’ Murdoch Tony Australia 

 

Bloom Type: Single Regular Size: Regular 

  

Grower: Murdoch Tony Size Range: Small 5-6 inches or 12.5-15cm 

  

Photo Credit: Copyright 2018 Color Group: Yellow 

  

Propagation:  Seeder: Very Reluctant, Pollen: Average, Ability to Root: Good (60-90% takes),  Performance: Own Root Recommended 

 

Bloom Colors:  Color of veining: Pink, Color of Spots and Splashes: None, Eye Zone Color: Magenta, Number of Colors: two, Number of Rings of 

Color: two, Color of Stamen Pads: Orange 

 

Bloom Characteristics:  Form of Bloom: Flat, Bloom Features: Plain, Petal Overlap: less than 1/2, Veining: extensive, Substance: average, Duration:  

1 day, Presentation: Lateral to upward, Eye Zone Size: large 

 

Leaf Characteristics: Leaf Size: Medium - 2-5 inches or 5-13cm long, Leaf Appearance: Semi Glossy 

 

Bush Characteristics: Bush Development: Average Grower, Bush Size: Medium 3-6ft 90-180cm, Bush Width: 1/2 as wide as high, Bush Form: 

Normal shaped 

 



 

International Hibiscus Society Page 52 

 

Date Registered: 01/19/2018 

Cultivar Pod Parent Pollen Parent Hybridizer Origin 

     
‘Tahitian Ethereal 

Beauty’ 
‘Tahitian Lilac Queen’ 

‘Moorea Imperial 

Blossom’ 
Johnson Richard French Polynesia 

 

Bloom Type: Single Cartwheel Size: Regular 

  

Grower: Eminian Darren Size Range: Very Large 8-9 inches or 20-23cm 

  

Photo Credit: Darren Eminian Color Group: Lavender 

  

Propagation:   

 

Bloom Colors:  Color of veining: Pink, Color of Spots and Splashes: None, Eye Zone Color: Pink, Number of Colors: five, Number of Rings of Color: 

four, Color of Stamen Pads: Red 

 

Bloom Characteristics:  Form of Bloom: Recurved early and flattens out, Bloom Features: Ruffled, Petal Overlap: more than 1/2, Veining: moderate, 

Substance: excellent, Duration: 2 day, Presentation: Lateral to upward, Eye Zone Size: medium 

 

Leaf Characteristics:  

 

Bush Characteristics: Bush Development: Rapid Growing, Bush Size: Medium 3-6ft 90-180cm, Bush Width: 1/2 as wide as high, Bush Form: Open 

 



 

International Hibiscus Society Page 53 

 

Date Registered: 01/11/2018 

Cultivar Pod Parent Pollen Parent Hybridizer Origin 

     
‘Tahitian Pele's 

Rainbow’ 
‘Tahitian Antique 

Rainbow’ 
‘Jolanda Gommer’ Johnson Richard French Polynesia 

 

Bloom Type: Single Cartwheel Size: Regular 

  

Grower: Eminian Darren Size Range: Large 7-8 inches or 18-20cm 

  

Photo Credit: Darren Eminian Color Group: Blue 

  

Propagation:   

 

Bloom Colors:  Color of veining: Lavender, Color of Spots and Splashes: Lavender, Eye Zone Color: Burgundy, Number of Colors: five, Number of 

Rings of Color: five, Color of Stamen Pads: Orange 

 

Bloom Characteristics:  Form of Bloom: Recurved early and flattens out, Bloom Features: Ruffled, Petal Overlap: more than 1/2, Veining: mild, 

Substance: average, Duration: 2 day, Presentation: Lateral to upward, Eye Zone Size: medium 

 

Leaf Characteristics:  

 

Bush Characteristics: Bush Development: Average Grower, Bush Size: Medium 3-6ft 90-180cm, Bush Width: 1/2 as wide as high, Bush Form: 

Normal shaped 

 



 

International Hibiscus Society Page 54 

 

Date Registered: 01/27/2018 

Cultivar Pod Parent Pollen Parent Hybridizer Origin 

     
‘Tahitian Perpetual 

Dreamer’ 
‘Moorea Memory of July’ ‘Trademark’ Johnson Richard French Polynesia 

 

Bloom Type: Single Cartwheel Size: Regular 

  

Grower: Eminian Darren Size Range: Large 7-8 inches or 18-20cm 

  

Photo Credit: Darren Eminian Color Group: Lavender 

  

Propagation:   

 

Bloom Colors:  Color of veining: Pink, Color of Spots and Splashes: None, Eye Zone Color: Red, Number of Colors: four, Number of Rings of Color: 

four, Color of Stamen Pads: Yellow 

 

Bloom Characteristics:  Form of Bloom: Recurved early and flattens out, Bloom Features: Ruffled and Tufted, Petal Overlap: more than 1/2, Veining: 

moderate, Substance: excellent, Duration: 2 day, Presentation: Lateral to upward, Eye Zone Size: medium 

 

Leaf Characteristics:  

 

Bush Characteristics: Bush Development: Average Grower, Bush Size: Medium 3-6ft 90-180cm, Bush Width: 1/2 as wide as high, Bush Form: 

Normal shaped 

 



 

International Hibiscus Society Page 55 

 

Date Registered: 01/11/2018 

Cultivar Pod Parent Pollen Parent Hybridizer Origin 

     
‘Tahitian Supersonic’ ‘Tahitian Sun Dial’ ‘Rebel Rouser’ Johnson Richard French Polynesia 

 

Bloom Type: Single Cartwheel Size: Regular 

  

Grower: Eminian Darren Size Range: Medium 6-7 inches or 15-18cm 

  

Photo Credit: Copyright 2018 Darren Eminian Color Group: Red 

  

Propagation:   

 

Bloom Colors:  Color of veining: Yellow, Color of Spots and Splashes: Yellow, Eye Zone Color: White, Number of Colors: five, Number of Rings of 

Color: five, Color of Stamen Pads: Orange 

 

Bloom Characteristics:  Form of Bloom: Recurved early and flattens out, Bloom Features: Ruffled, Petal Overlap: more than 1/2, Veining: mid, 

Substance: excellent, Duration: 2 day, Presentation: Lateral to upward, Eye Zone Size: medium 

 

Leaf Characteristics:  

 

Bush Characteristics: Bush Development: Rapid Growing, Bush Size: Tall 6-9ft 180-270cm, Bush Width: 1/2 as wide as high, Bush Form: Open 

 



 

International Hibiscus Society Page 56 

 

Date Registered: 01/27/2018 

Cultivar Pod Parent Pollen Parent Hybridizer Origin 

     
‘Tahitian Sweet 

Endorphine’ 
‘Calico Cat’ 

‘Moorea Imperial 

Blossom’ 
Johnson Richard French Polynesia 

 

Bloom Type: Single Cartwheel Size: Regular 

  

Grower: Eminian Darren Size Range: Medium 6-7 inches or 15-18cm 

  

Photo Credit: Darren Eminian Color Group: Lavender 

  

Propagation:   

 

Bloom Colors:  Color of veining: Pink, Color of Spots and Splashes: Pink, Eye Zone Color: Burgundy, Number of Colors: five, Number of Rings of 

Color: five, Color of Stamen Pads: Orange 

 

Bloom Characteristics:  Form of Bloom: Recurved early and flattens out, Bloom Features: Ruffled, Petal Overlap: more than 1/2, Veining: moderate, 

Substance: below average, Duration: 1 day, Presentation: Lateral to upward, Eye Zone Size: medium 

 

Leaf Characteristics:  

 

Bush Characteristics: Bush Development: Average Grower, Bush Size: Tall 6-9ft 180-270cm, Bush Width: 1/2 as wide as high, Bush Form: Open 

 



 

International Hibiscus Society Page 57 

 

Date Registered: 01/27/2018 

Cultivar Pod Parent Pollen Parent Hybridizer Origin 

     
‘Tahitian Trojan 

Dragon’ 
‘Tahitian Andree’ ‘Georgia's Pearl’ Johnson Richard French Polynesia 

 

Bloom Type: Single Regular Size: Regular 

  

Grower: Eminian Darren Size Range: Large 7-8 inches or 18-20cm 

  

Photo Credit: Darren Eminian Color Group: Orange 

  

Propagation:   

 

Bloom Colors:  Color of veining: Orange, Color of Spots and Splashes: None, Eye Zone Color: Burgundy, Number of Colors: four, Number of Rings 

of Color: three, Color of Stamen Pads: Yellow 

 

Bloom Characteristics:  Form of Bloom: Recurved early and flattens out, Bloom Features: Ruffled, Petal Overlap: more than 1/2, Veining: moderate, 

Substance: average, Duration: 2 day, Presentation: Lateral to upward, Eye Zone Size: medium 

 

Leaf Characteristics:  

 

Bush Characteristics: Bush Development: Average Grower,, Bush Size: Medium 3-6ft 90-180cm, Bush Width: 1/2 as wide as high, Bush Form: Open 

 



 

International Hibiscus Society Page 58 

 

Date Registered: 01/26/2018 

Cultivar Pod Parent Pollen Parent Hybridizer Origin 

     

‘Taichung N011 

Orange Elf’ 
‘NCHU NO5 Yellow 

Queen [Not Registered]’ 

‘NCHU NO1 Emily [Not 

Registered]’ 
Huang Chia Hsing Taiwan 

 

Bloom Type: Single Regular Size: Mini 

  

Grower: Huang Chia Hsing Size Range: Miniature = < 5 Inches 125 mm 

  

Photo Credit: Chia-Hsing Huang Copyright 2018 Color Group: Orange 

  

Propagation:  Seeder: Average, Pollen: Average, Performance: Own Root but Graft Recommended 

 

Bloom Colors:  Color of veining: None, Color of Spots and Splashes: None, Eye Zone Color: Yellow, Number of Colors: one, Number of Rings of 

Color: None, Color of Stamen Pads: Yellow 

 

Bloom Characteristics:  Form of Bloom: Flat, Bloom Features: Plain, Petal Overlap: less than 1/4, Veining: None, Substance: poor, Duration: 1 day, 

Presentation: Upward, Eye Zone Size: small 

 

Leaf Characteristics: Leaf Size: Small - less than 2 inches or 5cm long, Leaf Appearance: Glossy 

 

Bush Characteristics: Bush Development: Slow Growing, Bush Size: Low Growing 3ft 90cm or less, Bush Width: 1/2 as wide as high, Bush Form: 

Normal shaped 

 



 

International Hibiscus Society Page 59 

 

Date Registered: 01/10/2018 

Cultivar Pod Parent Pollen Parent Hybridizer Origin 

 
    

‘UA Krym’ ‘Infinity’ ‘Pinot Noir’ Kamneva Olga Ukraine 

 

Bloom Type: Single Regular Size: Regular 

  

Grower: Kamneva Olga Size Range: Medium 6-7 inches or 15-18cm 

  

Photo Credit: Copyright 2018 Color Group: Purple 

  

Propagation:  Seeder: Excellent, Pollen: Excellent, 

 

Bloom Colors:  Color of veining: White, Color of Spots and Splashes: None, Eye Zone Color: Red, Number of Colors: three, Number of Rings of 

Color: two, Color of Stamen Pads: Red 

 

Bloom Characteristics:  Form of Bloom: Recurved, Bloom Features: Plain, Petal Overlap: less than 1/2, Veining: moderate, Substance: excellent, 

Duration:  1 day, Presentation: Lateral to upward, Eye Zone Size: medium 

 

Leaf Characteristics: Leaf Size: Medium - 2-5 inches or 5-13cm long, 

 

Bush Characteristics: Bush Development: Rapid Growing, 

 



 

International Hibiscus Society Page 60 

 

Date Registered: 01/10/2018 

Cultivar Pod Parent Pollen Parent Hybridizer Origin 

     
‘UA Molfar’ ‘Pinot Noir’ ‘Blue Ballerina’ Kamneva Olga Ukraine 

 

Bloom Type: Single Regular Size: Regular 

  

Grower: Kamneva Olga Size Range: Small 5-6 inches or 12.5-15cm 

  

Photo Credit: Copyright 2018 Color Group: Purple 

  

Propagation:  Seeder: Excellent, Pollen: Excellent, 

 

Bloom Colors:  Color of veining: White, Color of Spots and Splashes: None, Eye Zone Color: Red, Number of Colors: three, Number of Rings of 

Color: two, Color of Stamen Pads: Red 

 

Bloom Characteristics:  Form of Bloom: Recurved, Bloom Features: Plain, Petal Overlap: more than 1/2, Veining: extensive, Substance: excellent, 

Duration:  1 day, Presentation: Lateral to upward, Eye Zone Size: medium 

 

Leaf Characteristics: Leaf Size: Medium - 2-5 inches or 5-13cm long, 

 

Bush Characteristics: Bush Development: Rapid Growing, Bush Size: Medium 3-6ft 90-180cm, 

 



 

International Hibiscus Society Page 61 

 

Date Registered: 01/19/2018 

Cultivar Pod Parent Pollen Parent Hybridizer Origin 

     
‘VB Ramonita’ ‘Unknown’ ‘Unknown’ Mendez Elvin Puerto Rico 

 

Bloom Type: Single Regular Size: Regular 

  

Grower: Mendez Elvin Size Range: Large 7-8 inches or 18-20cm 

  

Photo Credit: Copyright 2018 Elvin Mendez Color Group: Pink 

  

Propagation:  Seeder: Excellent, Pollen: Excellent, Ability to Root: Excellent (more than 90% takes), Performance: Own Root but Graft 

Recommended 

 

Bloom Colors:  Color of veining: None, Color of Spots and Splashes: Pink, Eye Zone Color: Red, Number of Colors: three, Number of Rings of Color: 

two, Color of Stamen Pads: Yellow 

 

Bloom Characteristics:  Form of Bloom: Flat, Bloom Features: Plain, Petal Overlap: None, Veining: None, Substance: excellent, Duration:  2 day, 

Presentation: Upward, Eye Zone Size: medium (Blooms continuesly) 

 

Leaf Characteristics: Leaf Size: Medium - 2-5 inches or 5-13cm long, Leaf Appearance: Glossy 

 

Bush Characteristics: Bush Development: Rapid Growing, Bush Size: Medium 3-6ft 90-180cm, Bush Width: as wide as high, Bush Form: Normal 

shaped 

 



 

International Hibiscus Society Page 62 

 

Date Registered: 01/27/2018 

Cultivar Pod Parent Pollen Parent Hybridizer Origin 

     
‘Yummy’ ‘Enlightenment’ ‘Island Queen’ Black Charles USA California 

 

Bloom Type: Single Regular Size: Regular 

  

Grower: Black Charles Size Range: Large 7-8 inches or 18-20cm 

  

Photo Credit: Charles Black Color Group: Orange 

  

Propagation:   

 

Bloom Colors:  Color of veining: Pink, Color of Spots and Splashes: None, Eye Zone Color: Pink, Number of Colors: four, Number of Rings of Color: 

four, Color of Stamen Pads: Orange 

 

Bloom Characteristics:  Form of Bloom: Recurved early and flattens out, Bloom Features: Ruffled, Petal Overlap: more than 1/2, Veining: mild, 

Substance: excellent, Duration: 2 day, Presentation: Lateral to upward, Eye Zone Size: medium 

 

Leaf Characteristics:  

 

Bush Characteristics: Bush Development: Rapid Growing, Bush Size: Medium 3-6ft 90-180cm, Bush Width: 1/2 as wide as high, Bush Form: Normal 

shaped 

 



 

International Hibiscus Society Page 63 

 

Date Registered: 01/08/2018 

Cultivar Pod Parent Pollen Parent Hybridizer Origin 

     
‘Zeak Ange Webster’ ‘Rainbow Christie’ ‘Midsummer Night’ Rabenda Ian and Marie Canada Ontario 

 

Bloom Type: Single Regular Size: Regular 

  

Grower: Eathorne John Size Range: Huge over 9 inches or 23cm 

  

Photo Credit: Copyright 2018 John Eathorne Color Group: Purple 

  

Propagation:   

 

Bloom Colors:  Color of veining: White, Color of Spots and Splashes: White, Eye Zone Color: Burgundy, Number of Colors: four, Number of Rings 

of Color: two, Color of Stamen Pads: Yellow 

 

Bloom Characteristics:  Form of Bloom: Form of Bloom: Recurved early and flattens out, Bloom Features: Ruffled and Tufted, Petal Overlap: more 

than 1/2, Veining: moderate, Substance: average, Duration: 2 day, Presentation: Upward, Eye Zone Size: small 

 

Leaf Characteristics:  

 

Bush Characteristics:  

 



 

International Hibiscus Society Page 64 

 

Date Registered: 01/01/2018 

Cultivar Pod Parent Pollen Parent Hybridizer Origin 

     

‘Zeak Bree Walker’ 
‘Moorea Shadow 

Shadow’ 
‘Unknown’ Onesymus Nico Indonesia 

 

Bloom Type: Single Regular Size: Regular 

  

Grower: Eathorne John Size Range: Medium 6-7 inches or 15-18cm 

  

Photo Credit: Copyright 2018 John Eathorne Color Group: Grey 

  

Propagation:   

 

Bloom Colors:  Color of veining: Burgundy, Color of Spots and Splashes: None, Eye Zone Color: Blue, Number of Colors: one, Number of Rings of 

Color: None, Color of Stamen Pads: Orange 

 

Bloom Characteristics:  Form of Bloom: Recurved early and flattens out, Bloom Features: Tufted, Petal Overlap: more than 1/2, Veining: extensive, 

Substance: average, Duration:  2 day, Presentation: Upward, Eye Zone Size:lmedium 

 

Leaf Characteristics:  

 

Bush Characteristics:  

 



 

International Hibiscus Society Page 65 

 

Date Registered: 01/01/2018 

Cultivar Pod Parent Pollen Parent Hybridizer Origin 

     
‘Zeak Brett Andrew’ ‘Voodoo Magic’ ‘Tigerama’ Eathorne John Australia 

 

Bloom Type: Single Regular Size: Regular 

  

Grower: Eathorne John Size Range: Large 7-8 inches or 18-20cm 

  

Photo Credit: Copyright 2018 John Eathorne Color Group: Brown 

  

Propagation:   

 

Bloom Colors:  Color of veining: White, Color of Spots and Splashes: None, Eye Zone Color: White, Number of Colors: two, Number of Rings of 

Color: one, Color of Stamen Pads: Red 

 

Bloom Characteristics:  Form of Bloom: Recurved early and flattens out, Bloom Features: Tufted, Petal Overlap: more than 1/2, Veining: moderate, 

Substance: average, Duration: 2 day, Presentation: Upward, Eye Zone Size: medium 

 

Leaf Characteristics:  

 

Bush Characteristics:  

 



 

International Hibiscus Society Page 66 

 

Date Registered: 01/01/2018 

Cultivar Pod Parent Pollen Parent Hybridizer Origin 

     
‘Zeak Erin Walker’ ‘Unknown’ ‘Unknown’ Klobasova Radmila Czech Republic 

 

Bloom Type: Single Regular Size: Regular 

  

Grower: Eathorne John Size Range: Medium 6-7 inches or 15-18cm 

  

Photo Credit: Copyright 2018 John Eathorne Color Group: Brown 

  

Propagation:   

 

Bloom Colors:  Color of veining: Orange, Color of Spots and Splashes: None, Eye Zone Color: Red, Number of Colors: four, Number of Rings of 

Color: tree, Color of Stamen Pads: Yellowe 

 

Bloom Characteristics:  Form of Bloom: Recurved early and flattens out, Bloom Features: Tufted, Petal Overlap: more than 1/2, Veining: moderate, 

Substance: average, Duration:  more than 2 days, Presentation: Upward, Eye Zone Size: medium 

 

Leaf Characteristics:  

 

Bush Characteristics:  

 



 

International Hibiscus Society Page 67 

 

Date Registered: 01/01/2018 

Cultivar Pod Parent Pollen Parent Hybridizer Origin 

     
‘Zeak Green Moss’ ‘Unknown’ ‘Unknown’ Onesymus Nico Indonesia 

 

Bloom Type: Single Regular Size: Regular 

  

Grower: Eathorne John Size Range: Medium 6-7 inches or 15-18cm 

  

Photo Credit: Copyright 2018 John Eathorne Color Group: Green 

  

Propagation:   

 

Bloom Colors:  Color of veining: Yellow, Color of Spots and Splashes: None, Eye Zone Color: Pink, Number of Colors: two, Number of Rings of 

Color: one, Color of Stamen Pads: Red 

 

Bloom Characteristics:  Form of Bloom: Flat, Bloom Features: Plain,  Petal Overlap: more than 1/2, Veining: moderate, Substance: average, 

Duration: 2 day, Presentation: Upward, Eye Zone Size: small 

 

Leaf Characteristics:  

 

Bush Characteristics:  

 



 

International Hibiscus Society Page 68 

 

Date Registered: 01/01/2018 

Cultivar Pod Parent Pollen Parent Hybridizer Origin 

     
‘Zeak Jarred Walker’ ‘Moorea Heremoana II’ ‘Barry Schlueter’ Klobasova Radmila Czech Republic 

 

Bloom Type: Single Regular Size: Regular 

  

Grower: Eathorne John Size Range: Large 7-8 inches or 18-20cm 

  

Photo Credit: Copyright 2018 John Eathorne Color Group: Orange 

  

Propagation:   

 

Bloom Colors:  Color of veining: White, Color of Spots and Splashes: None, Eye Zone Color: Pink, Number of Colors: three, Number of Rings of 

Color: two, Color of Stamen Pads: Red 

 

Bloom Characteristics:  Form of Bloom: Flat, Bloom Features: Plain,  Petal Overlap: more than 1/2, Veining: moderate, Substance: average, 

Duration: 2 day, Presentation: Upward, Eye Zone Size: medium 

 

Leaf Characteristics:  

 

Bush Characteristics:  

 



 

International Hibiscus Society Page 69 

 

Date Registered: 01/27/2018 

Cultivar Pod Parent Pollen Parent Hybridizer Origin 

     
‘Zumba’ ‘HVH Radiant’ ‘Heaven Scent’ Black Charles USA California 

 

Bloom Type: Full Double Size: Regular 

  

Grower: Black Charles Size Range: Large 7-8 inches or 18-20cm 

  

Photo Credit: Charles Black Color Group: Orange 

  

Propagation:   

 

Bloom Colors:  Color of veining: None, Color of Spots and Splashes: None, Eye Zone Color: None, Number of Colors: two, Number of Rings of 

Color: two, Color of Stamen Pads: Orange 

 

Bloom Characteristics:  Form of Bloom: Recurved early and flattens out, Bloom Features: Ruffled, Petal Overlap: more than 1/2, Veining: None, 

Substance: excellent, Duration: 2 day, Presentation: Lateral to upward, Eye Zone Size: None 

 

Leaf Characteristics:  

 

Bush Characteristics: Bush Development: Rapid Growing, Bush Size: Medium 3-6ft 90-180cm, Bush Width: 1/2 as wide as high, Bush Form: Normal 

shaped 



 

International Hibiscus Society Page 70 

 

INDEX 

Cultivar names in italics indicate a newly registered cultivar. 

A 

A Moment to Remember · 1 

Alex in the Stars · 2 

Allure · 32 

Alvis Todd and Janelle · 12, 20, 23, 24, 40 

Angel's Wings · 46 

Apricot Ruffle · 3 

Atiu Charles · 21 

Atiu Marianne · 30 

Australia · 3, 48, 51, 65 

B 

Bagua Hill Clouds · 4 

Bagua Hill Coffee · 5 

Bagua Hill Peach · 6 

Bagua Hill Red Sun · 7 

Barry Schlueter · 68 

Bernard Donald · 14, 49 

Bilos Dijana · 18 

BJ Maju · 8 

BJ Stormy Passion · 9 

BJ Valley Summer Rays · 10 

Black Charles · 13, 22, 26, 27, 28, 41, 46, 47, 50, 62, 69 

Black Jack (Dupont) · 5 

Black Rainbow · 45 

Blake and Lacie · 12 

Blay Chris · 21, 25 

Blue Ballerina · 60 

Bosnia and Herzegovina · 18 

Brazil · 2, 8, 9, 10, 11 

Breath of Life · 13 

Bridal Path · 26 

Butterscotch Pudding · 14 

C 

Calico Cat · 56 

Canada Ontario · 63 

Caribbean Dark Galaxy · 15 

Caribbean Fifth Element · 16 

Caribbean Golden Aura · 17 

Caribbean Lavender Flair · 18 

Caribbean Lilac Pearl · 18 

Caribbean Rainbow Splendor [Not Registered] · 16 

Celeste Blay · 25 

Changhua Happy Event · 19 

Cherry Appaloosa · 2 

Cherry's Jewel · 20 

Clouds Waltz [Not Registered] · 4 

Concorde · 49 

Corazon Martinez · 21 

Cox Annelle · 45 

Creme de Cacao · 18, 50 



 

International Hibiscus Society Page 71 

 

Czech Republic · 66, 68 

D 

Demirboga Adil · 15, 16, 17, 18 

Devil's Eye · 12, 20 

Dewy Morning · 22 

Diamond Star · 25 

Dominguez Diego · 17 

Dragon's Breath · 1, 37 

E 

Eathorne John · 63, 64, 65, 66, 67, 68 

Elegant Amethyst Stone [Not Registered] · 7 

Enlightenment · 62 

F 

Fay's Fairy Dust · 23 

Fly Me to the Moon · 28 

Formosa Color Star [Not Registered] · 7 

Formosa Red NO 39 [Not Registered] · 6 

French Polynesia · 21, 30, 39, 52, 53, 54, 55, 56, 57 

G 

Galaxy Star · 15 

Gayla's Private Eyes · 24 

Georgia's Pearl · 57 

Germany · 42 

Godiva · 23, 40 

H 

Hawaii Pink Dream [Not Registered] · 42 

Heaven Scent · 2, 69 

Henerosa · 25 

Huang Chia Hsing · 4, 5, 6, 19, 58 

Huang William · 5 

HVH Don Quixote · 26 

HVH Pocahontas · 24 

HVH Radiant · 47, 69 

HVH Tap Dance · 27 

HVH Typhoon · 13, 41 

I 

India · 1, 31, 32, 33, 34, 37, 38, 43 

Indian Bride · 1 

Indonesia · 64, 67 

Infinity · 59 

Inner Peace · 28 

Ishana · 29 

Island Queen · 62 

J 

Java Antique Topaz · 30 

Java Bromo Sunset · 31 

Java Brown Windmill · 32 

Java Lavender Field · 33 

Java Maroon Amethyst · 34 

Java Pink Blush · 35 

Java Sparkling Lava · 36 

Java Splendor Diamonds · 37 

Java Splendor Rainbow · 38 



 

International Hibiscus Society Page 72 

 

Java Yellow Monarch · 39 

Johnson Richard · 39, 52, 53, 54, 55, 56, 57 

Jolanda Gommer · 38, 53 

Jordan Elizabeth · 2, 8, 9, 10, 11 

K 

K Loa Point · 9 

Kamneva Olga · 59, 60 

Kasey's Midnight Rendezvous · 40 

King Kong · 41 

Klobasova Radmila · 66, 68 

L 

Leading Lady · 24 

Lee Ming · 6, 7 

Little Lady Leya · 42 

M 

Magic Crystal · 28 

Maheswara · 43 

Mango Chutney · 8 

Margie's Miss Arabella · 44 

Masked Bandit · 15 

Maui Artist · 26 

Mendez Elvin · 61 

Midnight Affair · 45 

Midsummer Night · 63 

Moby Dick · 46 

Monet's Palette · 13 

Moon Shot · 3, 48 

Moorea Aroha Belle Fille · 12, 23, 40 

Moorea Dancing Kevin · 16 

Moorea Heremoana · 68 

Moorea Hianau · 21 

Moorea Imperial Blossom · 52, 56 

Moorea Memory of July · 43, 54 

Moorea Merveille Intensity’ · 21 

Moorea Ninamu · 45 

Moorea Shadow Shadow · 64 

Morning Song · 22 

Mountain Air’ · 46 

Murdoch Tony · 3, 48, 51 

My Blue Heaven · 22 

N 

Nairobi’ · 19 

Namaste · 47 

NCHU NO1 Emily [Not Registered] · 58 

NCHU NO5 Yellow Queen [Not Registered] · 58 

Nitroxpress · 14 

O 

Old King Cole’ · 47 

Onesymus Nico · 64, 67 

Orange Starburst · 48 

P 

Peach Blossom · 49 

Petrified Wood · 50 

Philippines · 25 



 

International Hibiscus Society Page 73 

 

Pink Neon · 51 

Pinot Noir · 59, 60 

President · 20 

Puerto Rico · 16, 61 

Purple Pashmina · 31, 33, 34, 38 

R 

Rabenda Ian and Marie · 63 

Rainbow Christie · 63 

Rebel Rouser · 55 

Roz Merritt · 49 

S 

Saffron · 41 

Schupke Susan · 42 

Silver Rose · 48 

Sinanan Steve · 15 

Solar Snow [Not Registered] · 9 

Soul Mate · 50 

Spain · 17 

Suresh Pushpa · 1, 32, 37, 43 

Suresh Pushpa and Madappa Shyamala · 31, 33, 34 

T 

Tahitian Amber Rainbow · 39 

Tahitian Andree · 57 

Tahitian Antique Rainbow · 53 

Tahitian Ethereal Beauty’ · 52 

Tahitian Imperial Topaz · 17 

Tahitian Lilac Queen’ · 52 

Tahitian Midnight Fire · 10 

Tahitian Pele's Rainbow · 53 

Tahitian Perpetual Dreamer · 54 

Tahitian Rainbow Lady · 17 

Tahitian Sable Tiger · 39 

Tahitian Sun Dial · 55 

Tahitian Supersonic · 55 

Tahitian Sweet Endorphine · 56 

Tahitian Trojan Dragon · 57 

Taichung N011 Orange Elf · 58 

Taiwan · 4, 5, 6, 7, 19, 29, 35, 36, 58 

Taiwan Seagull · 6 

Tan Rex · 29, 35, 36 

The Pearl · 14 

Tigerama · 3, 51, 65 

Topaz Glory · 51 

Trademark · 54 

U 

UA Krym · 59 

UA Molfar · 60 

Ukraine · 59, 60 

USA California · 13, 22, 26, 27, 28, 41, 46, 47, 50, 62, 69 

USA Florida · 14, 15, 45, 49 

USA Louisiana · 12, 20, 23, 24, 40 

V 

Valentine's Day · 8 

VB Ramonita · 61 

Versicolor · 19 

Voodoo Magic · 65 



 

International Hibiscus Society Page 74 

 

W 

White Diamonds · 37 

Y 

Yeh Mei Yun · 4 

Yellow Lemon Star · 10 

Yummy · 62 

Z 

Zeak Ange Webster · 63 

Zeak Bree Walker · 64 

Zeak Brett Andrew · 65 

Zeak Erin Walker · 66 

Zeak Green Moss · 67 

Zeak Jarred Walker · 68 

Zumba · 69 

 


